WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1993

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 460

(By Senator <u>Amdette Mr. President</u> By Request y the Executive)

PASSED <u>(frie /0,</u> 1993 In Effect <u>from</u> Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 460

(By Senator Burdette, Mr. President, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed April 10, 1993; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article one-a, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to abolishing the forestry commission; appointing the director of the division of forestry; setting forth the director's duties and qualifications; and setting the director's salary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article one-a, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1A. DIVISION OF FORESTRY.

§19-1A-5. Director of division of forestry; appointment; qualifications.

- The director of the division of forestry shall be
- 2 appointed by the governor, by and with the advice and
- 3 consent of the Senate, and shall serve at the will and
- 4 pleasure of the governor. The director shall be a
- 5 graduate of a school of forestry accredited by the
- 6 society of American foresters and have a minimum of

- 7 ten years experience in forest management. The
- 8 director's salary shall be sixty-five thousand dollars 9 per year: *Provided*, That the director's salary shall be 10 paid solely from budget appropriations to the division.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Market 1
Chairman Senate Committee
Emest C. Moore Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage. Advilled Solvate Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Description
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within is Applied this the 19th day of April 1993.
4000 Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 4/16/43

Date .

m 9:31 am